

## GAIL net profit rises 10% in Q2 to ₹2,690 cr., revenue via operations increases to ₹33,981 cr.



**The Hindu Bureau**  
HYDERABAD

Natural gas transmission and marketing company GAIL India consolidated net profit increased 10% to ₹2,689.67 crore in the second quarter ended September as against ₹2,442.18 crore in the same period of the previous fiscal.

Revenue from operations stood at ₹33,981.33 crore (₹33,049.68 crore). Segment results showed an uptick in the key natural gas transmission to ₹1,402.81 crore (₹1,294.42 crore), while there was a decline in natural gas marketing at ₹1,253.64 crore (₹1,722.08 crore).

Chairman and managing director Sandeep Kumar Gupta said the petrochemical segment clocked profit before tax of ₹157 crore as against loss of ₹42 crore in the first quarter ended June. The segment is expected to be reasonably profitable in 2024-25, he said.

On a standalone basis, GAIL reported net profit of ₹2,671.93 crore (₹2,404.89 crore) and revenue from operations of ₹32,930.72 crore (₹31,822.62 crore).

A capital expenditure of ₹1,885 crore was incurred during the second quarter, mainly on pipelines and petrochemicals taking the cumulative capex in first half of the fiscal to ₹3,544 crore, GAIL said.

# GAIL registers PAT of ₹2,672 cr in FY25 2nd qtr

The firm reported PAT of Rs 5,396 crore in H1 FY25 against Rs 3,817 crore in corresponding period of FY24

## OUR CORRESPONDENT

**NEW DELHI:** GAIL (India) Ltd reported Revenue from Operations of Rs 66,622 crore for the period April – September 2024 (H1 FY25) as compared to Rs 64,050 crore in corresponding period of Financial Year 2023-24.

Profit before Tax (PBT) for H1 FY25 stood at Rs 7,095 crore as compared to Rs 5,019 crore for the corresponding period in previous year. Profit after Tax (PAT) stood at Rs 5,396 crore in H1 FY25 as compared to Rs 3,817 crore in corresponding period of previous year.

GAIL has witnessed its highest-ever half-yearly EBITDA, PBT & PAT in H1 FY25.

On quarter-on-quarter basis, Revenue from Operations was reported at Rs 32,931 crore in Q2 FY25 against Rs 33,692 crore in Q1 FY25.

PBT stood at Rs 3,453 crore in Q2 FY25 as against Rs 3,642 crore during Q1 FY25. PAT



**Sandeep Kumar Gupta, CMD, GAIL**

**On quarter-on-quarter basis, Revenue from Operations was at Rs 32,931 crore in Q2 FY25 against Rs 33,692 crore in Q1 FY25**

stood at Rs 2,672 crore in Q2 FY25 as against Rs 2,724 crore in Q1 FY25.

The Natural Gas transmis-

## Highlights

» Revenue from Operations stood at Rs 66,622 crore for H1 FY25 against Rs 64,050 crore in H1 FY24

» The Natural Gas transmission volume stood at 130.63 MMSCMD in Q2 FY25 & Gas marketing volume was 96.60 MMSCMD in Q2 FY25

» The firm has incurred a capex of Rs 1,885 crore during the current quarter, mainly on Pipelines, Petrochemicals etc., taking cumulative capex upto H1 FY25 to Rs 3,544 crore

sion volume stood at 130.63 MMSCMD in Q2 FY25 & Gas marketing volume was 96.60 MMSCMD in Q2 FY25. The

LHC & Polymer sale stood at 253 TMT & 226 TMT respectively in Q2 FY25 as compared to 218 TMT & 169 TMT respectively in Q1 FY25.

In Q2 FY25, Petrochemical segment clocked PBT of Rs 157 crore as against loss of Rs 42 crore in Q1 FY25. Sandeep Kumar Gupta, CMD, GAIL mentioned that Petrochemical segment is expected to be reasonably profitable in FY25.

On Consolidated basis, Revenue from Operations stood at Rs 68,803 crore in H1 FY25 as against Rs 65,898 crore during H1 FY24. PBT in H1 FY25 stood at Rs 7,583 crore as against Rs 5,421 crore in H1 FY24. PAT (excluding Non-controlling interest) was Rs 5,876 crore in H1 FY25 as against Rs 4,236 crore in H1 FY24. The company has incurred a capex of Rs 1,885 crore during the current quarter, mainly on Pipelines, Petrochemicals etc., taking cumulative capex upto H1 FY25 to Rs 3,544 crore.



## Q2 RESULTS

# GAIL earnings up 10% at ₹2,693 cr

State-run natural gas supplier GAIL (India) on Tuesday reported a 10.2 per cent rise in consolidated net profit attributable to equity shareholders of the parent for the quarter ended September 30 (Q2FY25). Net profit rose to ₹2,693.5 crore, compared with ₹2,444.05 crore in the year-ago period.

The growth was accompanied by a 2.81 per cent rise in consolidated revenue from operations of ₹33,981.3 crore in Q2, up from ₹33,049.7 crore in Q2FY24.

The rise in net profits was due to higher earnings from a series of segments, even as GAIL's largest revenue segment of domestic natural gas marketing saw profits fall 27 per cent to ₹1,253.6 crore in Q2, down from ₹1,722.08 crore in the year-ago period.

The second-largest revenue segment of natural gas transmission profit rose 8 per cent year-on-year to ₹1,402.8 crore.

**BS REPORTER**

# GAIL reports Q2 net of ₹2,690 crore

## Our Bureau

New Delhi

State-run GAIL on Tuesday reported a 10 per cent year-on-year (y-o-y) growth in its consolidated net profit at ₹2,690 crore in Q2 FY25 aided by higher income from its gas transmission business and a turnaround in its petrochemicals business.

### PROFIT DROPS

However, the net profit of India's largest gas utility fell by almost 16 per cent on a sequential basis.

GAIL's consolidated total income stood at ₹34,258 crore in Q2 FY25, compared to ₹35,042 crore in Q1 FY25 and ₹33,255 crore in Q2 FY24.

Its consolidated expenses during the July-September quarter this fiscal year was ₹31,154 crore against ₹31,393 crore in Q1 FY25 and ₹30,506 crore in Q2 FY24.

In H1 FY25, its revenue from operations stood at

**The company's consolidated expenses during this quarter were ₹31,154 cr against ₹31,393 crore in Q1 and ₹30,506 crore in Q2 FY24**

₹68,803 crore against ₹65,898 crore during H1 FY24. GAIL's profit after tax (excluding non-controlling interest) was ₹5,876 crore against ₹4,236 crore.

### GAS TRANSMISSION

The company has incurred a capex of ₹1,885 crore during Q2 FY25, which was mainly on pipelines, petrochemicals etc., taking the cumulative capex up to H1 FY25 to ₹3,544 crore.

The natural gas transmission volume stood at 130.63 million standard cubic meters per day (MSCMD) in Q2 FY-25 and the gas mar-

keting volume was 96.60 MSCMD.

The liquid hydrocarbon (LHC) & Polymer sale stood at 2,53,000 tonnes & 2,26,000 tonnes, respectively in Q2 FY-25 as compared to 2,18,000 tonnes & 1,69,000 tonnes, respectively in Q1 FY25.

The company's petrochemicals business witnessed a turnaround in Q2 FY25 with a consolidated profit before tax (PBT) of ₹149.19 crore compared to a loss of ₹49.31 crore in Q1 FY25 and a loss of ₹160.94 crore in Q2 FY24. GAIL CMD Sandeep Kumar Gupta, said that the petrochemical segment is expected to be reasonably profitable in FY25.

### Erratum

Harsha Viji is Chairman, Sundaram Finance Holdings, and not as mentioned in these columns on November 5. The error is regretted.



# GAIL reports Q2 net of ₹2,690 crore

## Our Bureau

New Delhi

State-run GAIL on Tuesday reported a 10 per cent year-on-year (y-o-y) growth in its consolidated net profit at ₹2,690 crore in Q2 FY25 aided by higher income from its gas transmission business and a turnaround in its petrochemicals business.

### PROFIT DROPS

However, the net profit of India's largest gas utility fell by almost 16 per cent on a sequential basis.

GAIL's consolidated total income stood at ₹34,258 crore in Q2 FY25, compared to ₹35,042 crore in Q1 FY25 and ₹33,255 crore in Q2 FY24.

Its consolidated expenses during the July-September quarter this fiscal year was ₹31,154 crore against ₹31,393 crore in Q1 FY25 and ₹30,506 crore in Q2 FY24.

In H1 FY25, its revenue from operations stood at

**The company's consolidated expenses during this quarter were ₹31,154 cr against ₹31,393 crore in Q1 and ₹30,506 crore in Q2 FY24**

₹68,803 crore against ₹65,898 crore during H1 FY24. GAIL's profit after tax (excluding non-controlling interest) was ₹5,876 crore against ₹4,236 crore.

### GAS TRANSMISSION

The company has incurred a capex of ₹1,885 crore during Q2 FY25, which was mainly on pipelines, petrochemicals etc., taking the cumulative capex up to H1 FY25 to ₹3,544 crore.

The natural gas transmission volume stood at 130.63 million standard cubic meters per day (MSCMD) in Q2 FY-25 and the gas mar-

keting volume was 96.60 MSCMD.

The liquid hydrocarbon (LHC) & Polymer sale stood at 2,53,000 tonnes & 2,26,000 tonnes, respectively in Q2 FY-25 as compared to 2,18,000 tonnes & 1,69,000 tonnes, respectively in Q1 FY25.

The company's petrochemicals business witnessed a turnaround in Q2 FY25 with a consolidated profit before tax (PBT) of ₹149.19 crore compared to a loss of ₹49.31 crore in Q1 FY25 and a loss of ₹160.94 crore in Q2 FY24. GAIL CMD Sandeep Kumar Gupta, said that the petrochemical segment is expected to be reasonably profitable in FY25.

### Erratum

Harsha Viji is Chairman, Sundaram Finance Holdings, and not as mentioned in these columns on November 5. The error is regretted.



### गेल का शुद्ध लाभ 10.2 प्रतिशत बढ़ा

सरकार संचालित प्राकृतिक गैस आपूर्तिकर्ता गेल का समेकित शुद्ध लाभ जुलाई-सितंबर तिमाही में 10.2 प्रतिशत बढ़ा है। कंपनी का शुद्ध लाभ बढ़कर 2,693.5 करोड़ रुपये हो गया, जो एक साल पहले की इसी अवधि में 2,444.05 करोड़ रुपये था। तिमाही आधार पर गेल का शुद्ध लाभ 3,182.9 करोड़ रुपये की तुलना में 15.37 प्रतिशत घट गया।

परिचालन से समेकित राजस्व 2.81 प्रतिशत बढ़कर 33,981.3 करोड़ रुपये हो गया जो वित्त वर्ष 2024 की दूसरी तिमाही में 33,049.7 करोड़ रुपये के मुकाबले अधिक है। दूसरे सबसे बड़े राजस्व सेगमेंट प्राकृतिक गैस पारेषण का मुनाफा 8 प्रतिशत बढ़कर 1,402.8 करोड़ रुपये रहा जो पूर्ववर्ती वर्ष की इसी तिमाही में 1,294.42 करोड़ रुपये था। शहरी गैस वितरण से लाभ 1.2 गुना बढ़कर 205.03 करोड़ रुपये रहा जो वित्त वर्ष 2024 की दूसरी तिमाही में 93.07 करोड़ रुपये था।

## GAIL net profit rises 10% in Q2 to ₹2,690 cr., revenue via operations increases to ₹33,981 cr.



### **The Hindu Bureau**

HYDERABAD

Natural gas transmission and marketing company GAIL India consolidated net profit increased 10% to ₹2,689.67 crore in the second quarter ended September as against ₹2,442.18 crore in the same period of the previous fiscal.

Revenue from operations stood at ₹33,981.33 crore (₹33,049.68 crore). Segment results showed an uptick in the key natural gas transmission to ₹1,402.81 crore (₹1,294.42 crore), while there was a decline in natural gas marketing at ₹1,253.64 crore (₹1,722.08 crore).

Chairman and managing director Sandeep Kumar Gupta said the petrochemical segment clocked profit before tax of ₹157 crore as against loss of ₹42 crore in the first quarter ended June. The segment is expected to be reasonably profitable in 2024-25, he said.

On a standalone basis, GAIL reported net profit of ₹2,671.93 crore (₹2,404.89 crore) and revenue from operations of ₹32,930.72 crore (₹31,822.62 crore).

A capital expenditure of ₹1,885 crore was incurred during the second quarter, mainly on pipelines and petrochemicals taking the cumulative capex in first half of the fiscal to ₹3,544 crore, GAIL said.



## GAIL Jul-Sep net profit rises 10% to ₹2,690 crore

**PTI**  
NEW DELHI

State-owned GAIL (India) Ltd on Tuesday reported 10 per cent rise in September quarter net profit after an increase in earnings from gas transmission business and turnaround in petrochemical business neutralised fall in marketing margin.

Consolidated net profit of Rs 2,689.67 crore in July-

September FY25 compared with Rs 2,442.18 crore in the same period a year ago, according to a stock exchange filing by the company.

India's biggest natural gas transmission and marketing firm reported almost flat revenue from operations at Rs 33,981.33 crore.

Pre-tax earnings from gas transmission business was up 8 per cent to Rs 1,402.81 crore. The petchem business clocked



an earning of Rs 146.19 crore as against a loss of Rs 160.94 crore in the year-ago period.

However, earnings from marketing business were down 27 per cent at Rs 1,253.64

crore.

Natural gas transmission volume stood at 13.63 million standard cubic metres per day in Q2 while gas marketing volume was 96.60 mmscmd, the

firm said in a statement.

GAIL Chairman and Managing Director Sandeep Kumar Gupta said the petrochemical segment is expected to be reasonably profitable in FY2024-25.

The company logged a capex of Rs 1,885 crore during the quarter, mainly on pipeline and petrochemicals, taking cumulative capex up to September 30 to Rs 3,544 crore.



## GAIL profit up 10% to ₹2,690 cr in Q2

**S**tate-owned GAIL (India) Ltd on Tuesday reported 10% rise in September quarter net profit after an increase in earnings from gas transmission business and turnaround in petrochemical (petchem) business neutralized fall in marketing margin.

Consolidated net profit of ₹2,689.67 crore in July-September FY25 compared with ₹2,442.18 crore in the same period a year ago, according to a stock exchange filing by the company.

India's biggest natural gas transmission and marketing firm reported almost flat revenue from operations at ₹33,981.33 crore.

Pre-tax earnings from gas transmission business was up 8% to ₹1,402.81 crore. The petchem business clocked an earning of ₹146.19 crore as against a loss of ₹160.94 crore in the year-ago period.

However, earnings from marketing business were down 27% at ₹1,253.64 crore.

**PTI**

## GAIL profit up 10% to ₹2,690 cr in Q2

**S**tate-owned GAIL (India) Ltd on Tuesday reported 10% rise in September quarter net profit after an increase in earnings from gas transmission business and turnaround in petrochemical (petchem) business neutralized fall in marketing margin.

Consolidated net profit of ₹2,689.67 crore in July-September FY25 compared with ₹2,442.18 crore in the same period a year ago, according to a stock exchange filing by the company.

India's biggest natural gas transmission and marketing firm reported almost flat revenue from operations at ₹33,981.33 crore.

Pre-tax earnings from gas transmission business was up 8% to ₹1,402.81 crore. The petchem business clocked an earning of ₹146.19 crore as against a loss of ₹160.94 crore in the year-ago period.

However, earnings from marketing business were down 27% at ₹1,253.64 crore.

**PTI**



## GAIL sees 10% increase in Q2 net to ₹2,689 cr

State-owned GAIL (India) Ltd on Tuesday reported 10 per cent rise in September quarter net profit after an increase in earnings from gas transmission business and turnaround in petrochemical business neutralised fall in marketing margin. Consolidated net profit of ₹2,689.67 crore in July-Sept. FY25 compared with ₹2,442.18 crore in same period a year ago, according to a stock exchange filing by GAIL.



# गेल ने 2025 की दूसरी तिमाही में 32,931 करोड़ रुपए का राजस्व किया अर्जित

नई दिल्ली, 5 नवम्बर (देशबन्धु)। गेल (इंडिया) लिमिटेड ने अप्रैल-सितंबर

■ गेल ने अपना अब तक का सबसे अधिक अर्द्धवार्षिक ईबीआईटीडीए, पीबीटी व पीएटी किया दर्ज

2024 की अवधि के लिए परिचालन से 66,622 करोड़ रुपए का राजस्व दर्ज किया, जबकि वित्तीय वर्ष 2023-24 की इसी अवधि में यह 64,050 करोड़ रुपए था। वित्त वर्ष 25 की पहली छमाही के लिए कर-पूर्व लाभ (पीबीटी) 7,095 करोड़ रुपये रहा, जबकि पिछले वर्ष की इसी अवधि में यह 5,019 करोड़ रुपए था। वित्त वर्ष 25 की पहली छमाही में



वित्त वर्ष 2024-25 में पेट्रोकेमिकल सेगमेंट के यथोचित रूप से लाभदायक होने की उम्मीद है : **संदीप कुमार गुप्ता**

कर-पश्चात लाभ (पीएटी) 5,396 करोड़ रुपए रहा, जबकि पिछले वर्ष की इसी अवधि में यह 3,817 करोड़ रुपए था। गेल ने वित्त वर्ष 2025 की पहली

छमाही में अपना अब तक का सबसे अधिक अर्द्ध-वार्षिक ईबीआईटीडीए, पीबीटी और पीएटी दर्ज किया है। तिमाही आधार पर, परिचालन से राजस्व वित्त वर्ष-25 में 32,931 करोड़ रुपए दर्ज किया गया, जबकि वित्त वर्ष-25 में यह 33,692 करोड़ रुपए था। वित्त वर्ष-25 में पीबीटी 3,453 करोड़ रुपए रहा, जबकि वित्त वर्ष-25 के दौरान यह 3,642 करोड़ रुपए था। वित्त वर्ष-25 में पीएटी 2,672 करोड़ रुपए रहा, जबकि वित्त वर्ष-25 में यह 2,724 करोड़ रुपए था। वित्त वर्ष 2025 की दूसरी तिमाही में प्राकृतिक गैस संचरण मात्रा 130.63 एमएमएससीएमडी रही और वित्त वर्ष 2025 की दूसरी तिमाही में गैस विपणन मात्रा 96.60 एमएमएससीएमडी रही।



## गेल इंडिया का शुद्ध लाभ 10 फीसदी बढ़ा

नई दिल्ली। गेल (इंडिया) लि.  
का शुद्ध लाभ चालू वित्त वर्ष की  
दूसरी तिमाही में 10 फीसदी बढ़कर  
2,689.67 करोड़ पहुंच गया।  
कंपनी ने कहा, गैस ट्रांसमिशन  
कारोबार से आय बढ़ने से विपणन  
मार्जिन में आई गिरावट की भरपाई  
हो गई। परिचालन से राजस्व  
33,981.33 करोड़ रहा। एजेंसी

## गैल का मुनाफा 10 प्रतिशत बढ़ा

नई दिल्ली, एजेंसी। गैल (इंडिया) लिमिटेड ने मंगलवार को बताया कि उसके सितंबर तिमाही के शुद्ध लाभ में 10 फीसदी की बढ़ोतरी हुई है। गैस ट्रांसमिशन कारोबार से आय में बढ़ोतरी और पेट्रोकेमिकल कारोबार में सुधार ने मार्केटिंग मार्जिन में गिरावट को बेअसर कर दिया।

कंपनी का समेकित शुद्ध लाभ 2,689.67 करोड़ रुपये रहा, जबकि एक साल पहले इसी अवधि में यह 2,442.18 करोड़ रुपये था। भारत की सबसे बड़ी प्राकृतिक गैस ट्रांसमिशन और मार्केटिंग फर्म ने परिचालन से लगभग स्थिर राजस्व 33,981.33 करोड़ रुपये दर्ज किया।